ORDINANCE 2021-11-18-0855

APPROVING A CONTRACT WITH MCCOMBS HFC, LTD., DBA RED MCCOMBS FORD, TO PROVIDE THE ANIMAL CARE SERVICES DEPARTMENT WITH SIX LIVE ANIMAL TRANSPORT TRUCKS FOR A TOTAL COST OF \$389,160.00. FUNDING IN THE AMOUNT OF \$259,440.00 IS AVAILABLE FROM THE FY 2022 EQUIPMENT RENEWAL AND REPLACEMENT FUND BUDGET AND \$129,720.00 IS AVAILABLE IN THE FY 2022 GENERAL FUND BUDGET.

WHEREAS, bids were submitted to provide six live animal transport trucks for use by the Animal Care Services Department; and

WHEREAS, four trucks are replacement units and two trucks are additions to the City's fleet; and

WHEREAS, Red McCombs Ford submitted the low bid for a total cost of \$389,160.00; NOW THEREFORE:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. The bid submitted by Red McCombs Ford to provide the Animal Care Services Department with six live animal transport trucks for a total cost of \$389,160.00 is hereby accepted, subject to and contingent upon the deposit of all required bonds, performance deposits, insurance certificates and endorsements. The bid tabulation is attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes as **Exhibit I**.

SECTION 2. Funding for this ordinance in the amount of \$259,440.00 is available in Fund 72001000, Cost Center 3503200001 and General Ledger 5709080 as part of the Fiscal Year 2022 Adopted Budget approved by City Council.

SECTION 3. Funding for this ordinance in the amount of \$129,720.00 is available in Fund 11001000, Cost Center 3702010001 and General Ledger 5709080 as part of the Fiscal Year 2022 Adopted Budget approved by City Council.

SECTION 4. Payment is authorized to Red McCombs Ford and should be encumbered with a purchase order.

SECTION 5. The financial allocations in this ordinance are subject to approval by the Deputy Chief Financial Officer, City of San Antonio. The Deputy Chief Financial Officer may, subject to concurrence by the City Manager or designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund

LC 11/18/21 Item No. 7

Centers, SAP Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this ordinance.

SECTION 6. This ordinance is effective immediately upon passage by eight or more affirmative votes; otherwise, it is effective on the tenth day after passage.

PASSED and APPROVED this 18th day of November, 2021.

M A Y O R
Ron Nirenberg

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Debbie Racca-Sittre, Acting City Clerk

Andrew Segovia, City Attorney



City of San Antonio

City Council Meeting November 18, 2021

7.

2021-11-18-0855

Ordinance approving a contract with McCombs HFC, Ltd., dba Red McCombs Ford, to provide the Animal Care Services Department with six live animal transport trucks for a total cost of \$389,160.00. Funding in the amount of \$259,440.00 is available from the FY 2022 Equipment Renewal and Replacement Fund Budget, and \$129,720.00 is available from the FY 2022 General Fund Budget. [Ben Gorzell Jr., Chief Financial Officer; Troy Elliott, Deputy Chief Financial Officer, Finance]

Councilmember Courage moved to Approve on the Consent Agenda. Councilmember Cabello Havrda seconded the motion. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye:

Nirenberg, Bravo, McKee-Rodriguez, Viagran, Rocha Garcia, Castillo, Cabello

Havrda, Courage, Perry

Absent:

Sandoval, Pelaez

Exhibit I

Opened:	October 20, 2021		Local	Local
For:	Purchase of Live Animal Transport Trucks		Red McComb's Ford	Cavender Grande Ford
6100014603	LD		8333 IH-10 West	4562 IH-10 East
			San Antonio,	San Antonio,
Item	Description	Quantity	TX 78230	TX 78219
			210-357-1656	
1	3/4 Ton Live Animal Transport Truck:	6		
	Price Each:		\$64,860.00	\$66,372.00
	Total:		\$389,160.00	
	Year, Make & Model Offered:	41.4	2022 Ford F-250	2022 Ford F250 Regula
	Specific Make and Model of Engine Offered	W 2 - C	Ford 6.2 Liter EELV8	Cab 4X2 Ford 6.2 L 2-valve SOHC
	(Include SAE Net HP:		TOTA O.Z EROT ETT VO	EFI NA V8 Flex Fuel 385
	(morado o/ LE Processis			H.P
	Transmission Offered:		6 - Speed Automatic	Ford TorqShift, 6 Speed
				Auto w/Select Shif
	Warranty:		3 yr / 36,000 Miles 5 yr /	
			100,000 Miles	
	Warranty Service Provider Facility Name:	al .	Red McComb's Ford	Cavender Grande Ford
	Warranty Service Provider Facility Address:		8333 IH 10 West	4562 IH-10 Eas
			San Antonio, TX 78219	
	Make & Model of Kennel Body Offered:		Hartstra Manufacturing	
			Animal Control Body	Body
	Kennel Body Warranty:		1 yr Parts & Labor	1 Year Parts and Labo
			Bumper to Bumper, 5 yr	
			Parts and Labor on	The second of th
	D. F.		HVAC System	
	Delivery		200 Days	350 Days
	Production Cut-off Date:		TBD	10/30/202
	Last day order can be placed without		11-20-21	10/30/202
	missing cut-off date:		= 1x	
	Can bidder provide bid items after cut-off		Yes	No
	date:			
	Payment Terms:		Net 30	Net 30
	Total:		\$389,160.00	
	Total Award:		\$389,160.00	